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ה֗וֹי1
Woe
H1945

עֲטֶ֤רֶת
to–the–crown
H5850

גֵּאוּת֙
of–pride
H1348

שִׁכֹּרֵ֣י
of–the–drunkards
H7910

יִם אֶפְרַ֔
of–Ephrayim
H0669

יץ וְצִ֥
and–the–fading

נֹבֵ֖ל
flower

י צְבִ֣
of–his–glorious

תִפְאַרְתּ֑וֹ
beauty
H8597

ר אֲשֶׁ֛
which

עַל־
is–on–the–head

אשׁ ֹ֥ ר
of–a–fertile

יא־ גֵּֽ
valley
H1516

שְׁמָנִ֖ים
of–those–overcome
H8081

הֲל֥וּמֵי
with–wine
H1986

יָֽיִן׃
—
H3196

Woe to the crown of pride of the drunkards of Ephraim, and to the fading flower of his glorious beauty, which is 
on the head of the fat valley of them that are overcome with wine!

הִנֵּ֨ה2
Behold
H2009

חָזָק֤
a–mighty–one
H2389

וְאַמִּץ֙
and–strong
H0533

י אדֹנָ֔ לַֽ
belongs–to–Adonai
H0136

כְּזֶרֶ֥ם
like–a–storm
H2230

ד בָּרָ֖
of–hail
H1259

עַר שַׂ֣
a–tempest

טֶב קָ֑
of–destruction
H6986

זֶרֶם כְּ֠
like–a–storm
H2230

מַיִ֣ם
of–waters
H4325

ים כַּבִּירִ֥
mighty
H3524

ים שֹׁטְפִ֛
overflowing
H7857

הִנִּ֥יחַ
He–casts–down
H3240

רֶץ לָאָ֖
to–the–earth
H0776

בְּיָֽד׃
with–the–hand
H3027

Behold, the Lord hath a mighty and strong one; as a tempest of hail, a destroying storm, as a tempest of mighty 
waters overflowing, will he cast down to the earth with the hand.

בְּרַגְלַ֖יִם3
With–feet
H7272

רָמַסְ֑נָה תֵּֽ
shall–be–trampled
H7429

עֲטֶ֥רֶת
the–crown
H5850

גֵּא֖וּת
of–pride
H1348

י שִׁכּוֹרֵ֥
of–the–drunkards
H7910

יִם׃ אֶפְרָֽ
of–Ephrayim
H0669

The crown of pride of the drunkards of Ephraim shall be trodden under foot:

ה4 יְתָ֜ הָ֨ וְֽ
And–shall–be
H1961

צִיצַ֤ת
the–fading
H6733

֙ נֹבֵל
flower

י צְבִ֣
of–his–glorious

תִפְאַרְתּ֔וֹ
beauty
H8597

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
which

עַל־
is–on–the–head

אשׁ ֹ֖ ר
of–a–fertile

גֵּ֣יא
valley
H1516

שְׁמָנִי֑ם
like–the–first–ripe–fig
H8081

כְּבִכּוּרָהּ֙  
before
H1061

בְּטֶרֶ֣ם
summer
H2962

יִץ קַ֔
which
H7019

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
sees

יִרְאֶ֤ה
the–one–seeing
H7200

רֹאֶה֙ הָֽ
it
H7200

הּ אוֹתָ֔
while–still
H0853

הּ בְּעוֹדָ֥
it
H5750

בְּכַפּ֖וֹ
in–his–palm
H3709

נָּה׃ יִבְלָעֶֽ
he–swallows–it
H1104

ס
—

and the fading flower of his glorious beauty, which is on the head of the fat valley, shall be as the first-ripe fig 
before the summer; which when he that looketh upon it seeth, while it is yet in his hand he eateth it up.
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בַּיּ֣וֹם5
In–that
H3117

הַה֗וּא
day
H1931

הְיֶה֙ יִֽ
shall–be
H1961

יְהוָה֣
YHWH
H3068

צְבָא֔וֹת
Tsevaot

לַעֲטֶרֶ֣ת
for–a–crown
H5850

י צְבִ֔
of–glory

ת וְלִצְפִירַ֖
and–for–a–diadem
H6843

תִּפְאָרָ֑ה
of–beauty
H8597

לִשְׁאָ֖ר
for–the–remnant
H7605

עַמּֽוֹ׃
of–His–people

In that day will Jehovah of hosts become a crown of glory, and a diadem of beauty, unto the residue of his people;

וּלְר֖וּח6ַ
And–for–a–spirit
H7307

ט מִשְׁפָּ֑
of–justice
H4941

לַיּוֹשֵׁב֙
to–the–one–sitting
H3427

עַל־
on

ט הַמִּשְׁפָּ֔
the–judgment
H4941

ה גְבוּרָ֔ וְלִ֨
and–for–strength
H1369

י מְשִׁיבֵ֥
to–those–turning–back
H7725

מִלְחָמָ֖ה
the–battle
H4421

ׁעְרָה׃ שָֽ
to–the–gate
H8179

ס
—

and a spirit of justice to him that sitteth in judgment, and strength to them that turn back the battle at the gate.

וְגַם־7
And–also
H1571

אֵלֶּ֙ה֙
these
H0428

בַּיַּ֣יִן
with–wine
H3196

שָׁג֔וּ
stagger
H7686

וּבַשֵּׁכָ֖ר
and–with–strong–drink
H7941

תָּע֑וּ
reel
H8582

כֹּהֵן֣
priest
H3548

֩ וְנָבִיא
and–prophet
H5030

שָׁג֨וּ
stagger
H7686

ר בַשֵּׁכָ֜
with–strong–drink
H7941

נִבְלְע֣וּ
are–swallowed–up
H1104

מִן־
by

יִן הַיַּ֗
the–wine
H3196

֙ תָּעוּ
reel
H8582

מִן־
from

ר הַשֵּׁכָ֔
the–strong–drink
H7941

֙ שָׁגוּ
stagger
H7686

ה רֹאֶ֔ בָּֽ
in–vision

פָּק֖וּ
stumble
H6328

ה׃ פְּלִילִיָּֽ
in–judgment
H6417

And even these reel with wine, and stagger with strong drink; the priest and the prophet reel with strong drink, 
they are swallowed up of wine, they stagger with strong drink; they err in vision, they stumble in judgment.

כִּ֚י8
For

כָּל־
all
H3605

שֻׁלְחָנ֔וֹת
tables
H7979

מָלְא֖וּ
are–full
H4390

יא קִ֣
of–vomit

צֹאָה֑
filth
H6675

י בְּלִ֖
without
H1097

מָקֽוֹם׃
a–place
H4725

ס
—

For all tables are full of vomit and filthiness, so that there is no place clean.

אֶת־9
Whom
H0853

֙ מִי
shall–he–teach
H4310

יוֹרֶ֣ה
knowledge

ה דֵעָ֔
and–whom
H1844

וְאֶת־
shall–he–make–understand
H0853

י מִ֖
the–message
H4310

ין יָבִ֣
those–weaned
H0995

שְׁמוּעָה֑
from–milk
H8052

֙ גְּמוּלֵי
those–removed
H1580

ב חָלָ֔ מֵֽ
from–breasts
H2461

י עַתִּיקֵ֖
—
H6267

יִם׃ מִשָּׁדָֽ
—

Whom will he teach knowledge? and whom will he make to understand the message? them that are weaned 
from the milk, and drawn from the breasts?

י10 כִּ֣
For

צַ֤ו
precept
H6673

֙ לָצָו
upon–precept
H6673

צַו֣
precept
H6673

ו לָצָ֔
upon–precept
H6673

ו קַ֥
line

ו לָקָ֖
upon–line

ו קַ֣
line

ו לָקָ֑
upon–line

זְעֵ֥יר
a–little
H2191

ם שָׁ֖
here
H8033

זְעֵ֥יר
a–little
H2191

ׁם׃ שָֽ
there
H8033

For it is precept upon precept, precept upon precept; line upon line, line upon line; here a little, there a little.
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כִּ֚י11
For

בְּלַעֲגֵי֣
with–stammering
H3934

ה שָׂפָ֔
lips
H8193

וּבְלָשׁ֖וֹן
and–with–another
H3956

אַחֶרֶ֑ת
tongue
H0312

ר יְדַבֵּ֖
He–shall–speak
H1696

אֶל־
to
H0413

הָעָ֥ם
this

ה׃ הַזֶּֽ
people
H2088

Nay, but bymen of strange lips and with another tongue will he speak to this people;

ר 12 ׀אֲשֶׁ֣
To–whom

אָמַר֣
He–said
H0559

ם אֲלֵיהֶ֗
this
H0413

ֹ֤את ז
is–the–rest
H2063

הַמְּנוּחָה֙
give–rest
H4496

הָנִי֣חוּ
to–the–weary
H5117

ף עָיֵ֔ לֶֽ
and–this
H5889

ֹ֖את וְז
is–the–repose
H2063

הַמַּרְגֵּעָה֑
and–not
H4774

א ֹ֥ וְל
they–were–willing
H3808

אָב֖וּא
to–hear
H0014

שְׁמֽוֹעַ׃
—
H8085

to whom he said, This is the rest, give ye rest to him that is weary; and this is the refreshing: yet they would not 
hear.

וְהָיָ֨ה13
And–shall–be
H1961

ם לָהֶ֜
to–them
H1992

דְּבַר־
the–word
H1697

יְהוָ֗ה
of–YHWH
H3068

צַו֣
precept
H6673

ו לָצָ֞
upon–precept
H6673

צַ֤ו
precept
H6673

֙ לָצָו
upon–precept
H6673

ו קַ֤
line

֙ לָקָו
upon–line

ו קַ֣
line

ו לָקָ֔
upon–line

זְעֵ֥יר
a–little
H2191

ם שָׁ֖
here
H8033

זְעֵי֣ר
a–little
H2191

ם שָׁ֑
there
H8033

עַן לְמַ֨
so–that
H4616

יֵלְכ֜וּ
they–go
H3212

וְכָשְׁל֤וּ
and–stumble
H3782

אָחוֹר֙
backward
H0268

רוּ וְנִשְׁבָּ֔
and–are–broken
H7665

וְנוֹקְשׁ֖וּ
and–snared
H3369

דוּ׃ וְנִלְכָּֽ
and–captured
H3920

פ
—

Therefore shall the word of Jehovah be unto them precept upon precept, precept upon precept; line upon line, 
line upon line; here a little, there a little; that they may go, and fall backward, and be broken, and snared, and 
taken.

לָכֵן14֛
Therefore

שִׁמְע֥וּ
hear
H8085

דְבַר־
the–word
H1697

יְהוָה֖
of–YHWH
H3068

י אַנְשֵׁ֣
men
H0376

לָצ֑וֹן
of–scorn
H3944

֙ שְׁלֵי מֹֽ
rulers
H4910

הָעָם֣
of–this

הַזֶּ֔ה
people
H2088

ר אֲשֶׁ֖
who

�ם׃ ֽ בִּירוּשָׁלִָ
is–in–Yerushalayim
H3389

Wherefore hear the word of Jehovah, ye scoffers, that rule this people that is in Jerusalem:

י15 כִּ֣
Because

ם אֲמַרְתֶּ֗
you–have–said
H0559

תְנֽוּ כָּרַ֤
we–have–cut
H3772

בְרִית֙
a–covenant
H1285

אֶת־
with
H0854

וֶת מָ֔
death
H4194

וְעִם־
and–with

שְׁא֖וֹל
Sheol
H7585

ינוּ עָשִׂ֣
we–have–made

חֹזֶה֑
a–pact
H2374

]שיט[
an–overflowing
H7885

)שׁ֣וֹט(
scourge
H7752

שׁוֹטֵ֤ף
when
H7857

י־ כִּֽ
it–passes–through

]עבר[
not

)יַֽעֲבֹר֙(
it–shall–come–upon–us

א ֹ֣ ל
for
H3808

נוּ יְבוֹאֵ֔
we–have–made
H0935

י כִּ֣
lies

מְנוּ שַׂ֧
our–refuge

כָזָב֛
and–in–falsehood
H3577

נוּ מַחְסֵ֖
we–have–hidden–ourselves
H4268

קֶר וּבַשֶּׁ֥
—
H8267

רְנוּ׃ נִסְתָּֽ
—
H5641

ס
—
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Because ye have said, We have made a covenant with death, and with Sheol are we at agreement; when the 
overflowing scourge shall pass through, it shall not come unto us; for we have made lies our refuge, and under 
falsehood have we hid ourselves:

ן16 לָכֵ֗
Therefore

ה כֹּ֤
thus
H3541

אָמַר֙
says
H0559

אֲדֹנָי֣
Adonai
H0136

יְהוִ֔ה
YHWH
H3069

הִנְנִי֛
behold–I
H2009

ד יִסַּ֥
lay
H3245

בְּצִיּ֖וֹן
in–Tsiyon
H6726

אָבֶ֑ן
a–stone
H0068

אֶבֶ֣ן
a–stone
H0068

חַן בֹּ֜
tested
H0976

פִּנַּ֤ת
a–cornerstone
H6438

יִקְרַת֙
precious
H3368

מוּסָד֣
a–foundation
H4143

ד מוּסָּ֔
founded
H3245

ין מַּאֲמִ֖ הַֽ
the–one–believing
H0539

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ישׁ׃ יָחִֽ
shall–be–in–haste

therefore thus saith the Lord Jehovah, Behold, I lay in Zion for a foundation a stone, a tried stone, a precious 
corner-stone of sure foundation: he that believeth shall not be in haste.

י17 וְשַׂמְתִּ֤
And–I–shall–make

מִשְׁפָּט֙
justice
H4941

ו לְקָ֔
a–measuring–line

ה וּצְדָקָ֖
and–righteousness
H6666

לֶת לְמִשְׁקָ֑
a–plumb–line
H4949

וְיָעָה֤
and–shall–sweep–away
H3261

בָרָד֙
hail
H1259

מַחְסֵה֣
the–refuge
H4268

כָזָ֔ב
of–lies
H3577

תֶר וְסֵ֥
and–the–hiding–place

יִם מַ֖
waters
H4325

פוּ׃ יִשְׁטֹֽ
shall–overflow
H7857

And I will make justice the line, and righteousness the plummet; and the hail shall sweep away the refuge of lies, 
and the waters shall overflow the hiding-place.

ר18 וְכֻפַּ֤
And–shall–be–annulled

יתְכֶם֙ בְּרִֽ
your–covenant
H1285

אֶת־
with
H0854

וֶת מָ֔
death
H4194

וְחָזוּתְכֶ֥ם
and–your–pact
H2380

אֶת־
with
H0854

שְׁא֖וֹל
Sheol
H7585

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

תָק֑וּם
shall–stand

שׁ֤וֹט
an–overflowing
H7752

שׁוֹטֵף֙
scourge
H7857

י כִּ֣
when

ר יַֽעֲבֹ֔
it–passes–through

יתֶם וִהְיִ֥
and–you–shall–be
H1961

ל֖וֹ
for–it

ס׃ לְמִרְמָֽ
for–trampling
H4823

And your covenant with death shall be annulled, and your agreement with Sheol shall not stand; when the 
overflowing scourge shall pass through, then ye shall be trodden down by it.

י19 מִדֵּ֤
As–often–as
H1767

עָבְרוֹ֙
it–passes–through

ח יִקַּ֣
it–shall–take–you
H3947

ם אֶתְכֶ֔
for
H0853

י־ כִּֽ
morning

קֶר בַבֹּ֧
by–morning
H1242

קֶר בַּבֹּ֛
it–shall–pass–through
H1242

ר יַעֲבֹ֖
by–day

בַּיּ֣וֹם
and–by–night
H3117

יְלָה וּבַלָּ֑
and–it–shall–be
H3915

וְהָיָה֥
only
H1961

רַק־
terror
H7535

זְוָעָ֖ה
to–understand
H2113

ין הָבִ֥
the–message
H0995

ה׃ שְׁמוּעָֽ
—
H8052

As often as it passeth through, it shall take you; for morning by morning shall it pass through, by day and by 
night: and it shall be nought but terror to understand the message.

י־20 כִּֽ
For

קָצַ֥ר
is–too–short

ע הַמַּצָּ֖
the–bed
H4702

עַ הִשְׂתָּרֵ֑ מֵֽ
to–stretch–out
H8311

וְהַמַּסֵּכָ֥ה
and–the–covering

רָה צָ֖
too–narrow

ס׃ כְּהִתְכַּנֵּֽ
to–wrap–oneself
H3664

For the bed is shorter than that a man can stretch himself on it; and the covering narrower than that he can wrap 
himself in it.
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י21 כִּ֤
For

כְהַר־
like–Mount
H2022

פְּרָצִים֙
Peratsim
H6559

יָק֣וּם
shall–rise

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

כְּעֵ֖מֶק
like–the–valley
H6010

בְּגִבְע֣וֹן
in–Givon
H1391

יִרְגָּ֑ז
He–shall–rage
H7264

לַעֲשׂ֤וֹת
to–do

֙ מַעֲשֵׂה֙וּ
His–deed
H4639

זָר֣
strange

הוּ מַעֲשֵׂ֔
is–His–deed
H4639

עֲבֹד֙ וְלַֽ
and–to–work
H5647

דָת֔וֹ עֲבֹ֣
His–work
H5656

נָכְרִיָּ֖ה
alien
H5237

עֲבֹדָתֽוֹ׃
is–His–work
H5656

For Jehovah will rise up as in mount Perazim, he will be wroth as in the valley of Gibeon; that he may do his work, 
his strange work, and bring to pass his act, his strange act.

וְעַתָּה22֙
And–now
H6258

אַל־
do–not
H0408

צוּ תִּתְלוֹצָ֔
be–scoffers
H3887

ן־ פֶּֽ
lest
H6435

יֶחְזְק֖וּ
grow–strong
H2388

מֽוֹסְרֵיכֶם֑
your–bonds
H4147

י־ כִּֽ
for

ה כָלָ֨
destruction
H3617

ה וְנֶחֱרָצָ֜
and–decree
H2782

עְתִּי שָׁמַ֗
I–have–heard
H8085

ת מֵאֵ֨
from
H0854

אֲדֹנָי֧
Adonai
H0136

יְהוִה֛
YHWH
H3069

צְבָא֖וֹת
Tsevaot

עַל־
over

כָּל־
all
H3605

רֶץ׃ הָאָֽ
the–earth
H0776

Now therefore be ye not scoffers, lest your bonds be made strong; for a decree of destruction have I heard from 
the Lord, Jehovah of hosts, upon the whole earth.

הַאֲזִ֥ינו23ּ
Give–ear
H0238

וְשִׁמְע֖וּ
and–hear
H8085

קוֹלִ֑י
my–voice

יבוּ הַקְשִׁ֥
pay–attention
H7181

וְשִׁמְע֖וּ
and–hear
H8085

י׃ אִמְרָתִֽ
my–speech

Give ye ear, and hear my voice; hearken, and hear my speech.

ל24 הֲכֹ֣
All
H3605

הַיּ֔וֹם
the–day
H3117

שׁ יַחֲרֹ֥
plows

שׁ הַחֹרֵ֖
the–plower

עַ לִזְרֹ֑
to–sow
H2232

ח יְפַתַּ֥
he–opens

ד ישַׂדֵּ֖ וִֽ
and–harrows
H7702

אַדְמָתֽוֹ׃
his–ground
H0127

Doth he that ploweth to sow plow continually? doth he continually open and harrow his ground?

הֲלוֹא25֙
Is–it–not
H3808

אִם־
when

שִׁוָּ֣ה
he–has–leveled

יהָ פָנֶ֔
its–surface
H6440

יץ וְהֵפִ֥
he–scatters

צַח קֶ֖
black–cumin
H7100

ן וְכַמֹּ֣
and–cumin
H3646

ק יִזְרֹ֑
he–sows
H2236

ם וְשָׂ֨
and–he–puts

ה חִטָּ֤
wheat
H2406

שׂוֹרָה֙
in–rows
H7795

וּשְׂעֹרָ֣ה
and–barley
H8184

ן נִסְמָ֔
in–its–place
H5567

מֶת וְכֻסֶּ֖
and–spelt
H3698

גְּבֻלָתֽוֹ׃
as–its–border
H1367

When he hath levelled the face thereof, doth he not cast abroad the fitches, and scatter the cummin, and put in 
the wheat in rows, and the barley in the appointed place, and the spelt in the border thereof?

וְיִסְּר֥ו26ֹ
And–instructs–him
H3256

ט לַמִּשְׁפָּ֖
to–right–judgment
H4941

יו אֱלֹהָ֥
his–Elohim
H0430

נּוּ׃ יוֹרֶֽ
teaches–him

For his God doth instruct him aright, and doth teach him.

י27 כִּ֣
For

א ֹ֤ ל
not
H3808

חָרוּץ֙ בֶֽ
with–a–threshing–sledge

י֣וּדַשׁ
is–threshed
H1758

צַח קֶ֔
black–cumin
H7100

וְאוֹפַן֣
and–a–cart
H0212

ה עֲגָלָ֔
wheel
H5699

עַל־
not

ן כַּמֹּ֖
is–turned
H3646

ב יוּסָּ֑
on
H5437

י כִּ֧
cumin

ה בַמַּטֶּ֛
for
H4294

בֶט יֵחָ֥
with–a–rod
H2251

צַח קֶ֖
is–beaten–out
H7100

ן וְכַמֹּ֥
black–cumin
H3646

ׁבֶט׃ בַּשָּֽ
and–cumin
H7626

For the fitches are not threshed with a sharp threshing instrument, neither is a cart wheel turned about upon the 
cummin; but the fitches are beaten out with a staff, and the cummin with a rod.
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לֶחֶ֣ם28
Bread
H3899

ק יוּדָ֔
grain
H1854

י כִּ֛
is–crushed

א ֹ֥ ל
for
H3808

לָנֶצַ֖ח
not
H5331

אָד֣וֹשׁ
forever
H0156

נּוּ יְדוּשֶׁ֑
threshing
H1758

הָמַם וְ֠
he–threshes–it
H2000

גִּלְגַּ֧ל
and–he–drives
H1536

עֶגְלָת֛וֹ
the–wheel
H5699

יו וּפָרָשָׁ֖
of–his–cart

א־ ֹֽ ל
and–his–horses
H3808

נּוּ׃ יְדֻקֶּֽ
not
H1854

Bread grain is ground; for he will not be always threshing it: and though the wheel of his cart and his horses 
scatter it, he doth not grind it.

גַּם־29
Also
H1571

את ֹ֕ ז
this
H2063

מֵעִ֛ם
from

יְהוָה֥
YHWH
H3068

צְבָא֖וֹת
Tsevaot

יָצָאָ֑ה
goes–out
H3318

הִפְלִ֣יא
He–makes–wonderful
H6381

ה עֵצָ֔
counsel
H6098

יל הִגְדִּ֖
He–makes–great
H1431

ה׃ תּוּשִׁיָּֽ
wisdom
H8454

ס
—

This also cometh forth from Jehovah of hosts, who is wonderful in counsel, and excellent in wisdom.
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